

No. 46768-2-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

DEMAR MICHAEL NELSON,

Appellant.

---

On Appeal from the Pierce County Superior Court  
Cause No. 10-1-05090-8  
The Honorable Bryan Chushcoff, Judge

---

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

STEPHANIE C. CUNNINGHAM  
Attorney for Appellant  
WSBA No. 26436

4616 25th Avenue NE, No. 552  
Seattle, Washington 98105  
Phone (206) 526-5001

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>I.</b>	<b>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</b> .....	1
<b>II.</b>	<b>ISSUES PERTAINING TO THE ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</b> .....	1
<b>III.</b>	<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b> .....	2
	A. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	2
	B. SUBSTANTIVE FACTS .....	4
<b>IV.</b>	<b>ARGUMENT &amp; AUTHORITIES</b> .....	8
	A. THE STATE FAILED TO PRESENT SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO PROVE BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT THAT NELSON ACTED WITH THE PREMEDITATED INTENT TO KILL GUILLORY. ....	8
	B. THE PROSECUTOR IMPROPERLY ENCOURAGED THE JURY TO INFER GUILT FROM NELSON’S EXERCISE OF HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO REMAIN SILENT. ....	13
	C. THE RECORD FAILS TO ESTABLISH THAT THE TRIAL COURT ACTUALLY TOOK INTO ACCOUNT NELSON’S FINANCIAL CIRCUMSTANCES BEFORE IMPOSING DISCRETIONARY LEGAL FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS. ....	19
<b>V.</b>	<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<u>City of Tacoma v. Luvene</u> , 118 Wn.2d 826, 827 P.2d 1374 (1992) .....	8
<u>Jenkins v. Anderson</u> , 447 U.S. 231, 100 S. Ct. 2124, 65 L. Ed. 2d 86 (1980) .....	13-14
<u>State v. Bertrand</u> , 165 Wn. App. 393, 267 P.3d 511 (2011).....	20
<u>State v. Bingham</u> , 105 Wn.2d 820, 719 P.2d 109 (1986).....	10-11
<u>State v. Blazina</u> , 182 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 680 (2015) .....	20, 21
<u>State v. Brooks</u> , 97 Wn.2d 873, 651 P.2d 217 (1982).....	9
<u>State v. Burke</u> , 163 Wn.2d 204, 181 P.3d 1 (2008) .....	15, 16, 18
<u>State v. Clark</u> , 143 Wn.2d 731, 24 P.3d 1006 (2001) .....	13
<u>State v. Claypool</u> , 111 Wn. App. 473, 45 P.3d 609 (2002).....	20
<u>State v. Commodore</u> , 38 Wn. App. 244, 684 P.2d 1364 (1984).....	10
<u>State v. Curry</u> , 118 Wn.2d 911, 829 P.2d 166 (1992) .....	20
<u>State v. Easter</u> , 130 Wn.2d 228, 922 P.2d 1285 (1996) .....	13, 17
<u>State v. Gregory</u> , 158 Wn.2d 759, 147 P.3d 1201 (2006).....	13
<u>State v. Guloy</u> , 104 Wn.2d 412, 705 P.2d 1182 (1985) .....	17
<u>State v. Hardesty</u> , 129 Wn.2d 303, 915 P.2d 1080 (1996).....	13
<u>State v. Hickman</u> , 135 Wn.2d 97, 954 P.2d 900 (1988).....	12-13

<u>State v. Knapp</u> , 148 Wn. App. 414, 199 P.3d 505 (2009).....	14, 15, 18
<u>State v. Lewis</u> , 130 Wn.2d 700, 927 P.2d 235 (1996).....	13, 14
<u>State v. Ollens</u> , 107 Wn.2d 848, 733 P.2d 984 (1987).....	11
<u>State v. Ortiz</u> , 119 Wn.2d 294, 831 P.2d 1060 (1992) .....	9, 10
<u>State v. Pirtle</u> , 127 Wn.2d 628, 904 P.2d 245 (1995).....	9
<u>State v. Rehak</u> , 67 Wn. App. 157, 834 P.2d 651 (1992) .....	10
<u>State v. Salinas</u> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992) .....	8

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014).....	9
RAP 2.5 .....	21
RCW 9A.32.020 .....	9
RCW 9A.32.030 .....	9
RCW 10.01.160 .....	19-20
U.S. Const., amend. V .....	13
Wash. Const., art. I, § 9 .....	13
